S. I. 2 of 1989

## CODE\_OF CONDUCT BUREAU AND TRIBUNAL DECREE 1989

## (1989 No. 1)

## Instrument Constituting the Code of Conduct Tribunal under the Code of Conduct Bureau and Tribunal Decree 1989

WHEREAS by section 20 of the Code of Conduct Bureau and Tribunal Decree 1989, the Code of Conduct Tribunal is established for the trial of public officers guilty of contravening the provisions of the Decree ;

AND WHEREAS by section 20'(2) of the Decree it is provided that the Tribunal shall consist of a Chairman and four other members and that the Chairman shall be a person who has held or is qualified to hold office as a Judge of a superior court in Nigeria and shall receive such remuneration provided by law :

Now THEREFORE, I, GENERAL IBRAHIM BADAMASI BABANGIDA, President, Commanderin-Chief of the Armed Forces, Federal Republic of Nigeria, in exercise of the powers conferred upon me by section 20 (4) of the Code of Conduct Bureau and Tribunal Decree 1989 and of all other powers enabling me in that behalf, hereby constitute and appoint the Code of Conduct Tribunal comprising the Chairman and members specified in the first and second columns respectively in the Schedule to this Instrument.

## SCHEDULE

Chairman

HON. P. C. AKPAMGBO

Members Prof. P. A. O. Oluyede Alhaji Suleiman Gurin Alhaji Abdul Gusau Mr Samuel Iyorka

GIVEN AND ISSUED under my hand at Lagos this 6th day of February 1989.

GENERAL I. B. BABANGIDA, President, Commander-in-Chief of the Armed Forces, Federal Republic of Nigeria